

JOURNAL OF THE ASSEMBLY [May 9, 1969]

STATE OF WISCONSIN

Assembly Journal

Seventy-Ninth Regular Session

FRIDAY, May 9, 1969.

9:30 A.M.

The assembly met.

Assemblyman Lewison in the chair.

Roll call was dispensed with.

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Assembly amendment 2 to Assembly Bill 275 offered by Assemblyman Froehlich.

Assembly amendment 3 to Assembly Bill 275 offered by Assemblyman Froehlich.

Assembly amendment 1 to Assembly Bill 244 offered by Assemblyman Martin.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

The committee on Third Reading reports:

Assembly Bill 371

Correct.

CAROLYN J. BLANCHARD,
Chairman.

JOURNAL OF THE ASSEMBLY [May 9, 1969]

The committee on Enrolled Bills reports:

Assembly Bill 5
Correctly 5-8-69.

LAWRENCE J. KAFKA,
Chairman.

EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATION

The State of Wisconsin
Executive Office
Madison 53702

To the Honorable, the Assembly:

The following bills, originating in the Assembly, have been approved, signed and deposited in the office of the Secretary of State.

Assembly Bill	Chapter No.	Date Approved
3 -----	20 -----	May 8, 1969
37 -----	21 -----	May 8, 1969
67 -----	22 -----	May 8, 1969
99 -----	23 -----	May 8, 1969
124 -----	24 -----	May 8, 1969
152 -----	25 -----	May 8, 1969
268 -----	26 -----	May 8, 1969
270 -----	27 -----	May 8, 1969

Respectfully submitted,

WARREN P. KNOWLES,
Governor.

Assemblyman Froehlich moved that the assembly adjourn to 9:30 A.M. Tuesday, May 13, 1969.

Motion carried.

JOURNAL OF THE ASSEMBLY

ERRATA AND ADDENDA

Note is made of the following amendments and addenda which bring the text into conformity with the official records of the assembly and senate, correcting major clerical and printer's omissions.

Matters NOT pertaining to a bill, resolution or petition.

Certification of members elected to the assembly on November 5, 1968 (page 14), "Robert C. Zimmermann" should be "Robert C. Zimmerman".

Speaker's ruling on Point of Order (page 34), last full line, "Committee" should be "Committee".

Attendance roll call (page 89), 5th line from bottom in names of those present: "Hogers" should be "Rogers".

Visitors, top of page 149: "La Croesse" should be "La Crosse".

Communication on page 174, next to last word, 2nd line, "indecas" should be "indices".

Attorney General's opinion (commencing on page 186) 4th word, 4th line, last paragraph, page 188, "publis" should be "public".

Second item of Visitors, page 370, last word, 2nd line, "Conte" should be "Conta".

Continuation of Visitors, page 390, 8th item from top, "Boeckman" should be "Boeckmann". Same correction, page 503, 4th item from top, continuation of Visitors.

Page 631, in request for extension of recess to 45 minutes by the Minority Floor Leader, preceding "11:00 A.M.", "recesse" should be "recess".

In Motion under Joint Rule 26, commencing on page 742, 2nd line in continuation thereof, paragraph commencing on line 743, 8th word "ays" should be "days".

JOURNAL OF THE ASSEMBLY

Report by committee on Commerce and Manufactures, bottom of page 823, first name of chairman should be changed from "Frederich" to "Frederick".

Motion under Joint Rule 26 (bottom of page 1093). On page 1094, not necessary to message to senate—no senator named therein.

Amendments offered, bottom of page 2039 shows one author as "Boeckman"—should be "Boeckmann".

Assembly Measures

Assembly Bill 5 (Page 927)

"enrolled" should follow "Correctly" in report by committee on Enrolled Bills.

Assembly Bill 7 (Page 2089)

Sixth entry—Insert under Amendments Offered: Assembly substitute amendment 1 to Assembly Bill 7 offered by Assemblyman York.

Assembly Bill 8 (Page 1309)

Insert under Amendments Offered: Assembly amendment 2 to Assembly Bill 8 offered by Assemblymen Belting and Nikolay.

Assembly Bill 9 (Page 515)

After relating clause insert: Assembly amendment 1 to assembly amendment 2 offered by Assemblymen Steinhilber and Anderson.

Assembly Bill 20 (Page 1644)

Following a unanimous consent request to refer bill to the foot of calendar of June 25th, the following entry should have been noted: "Assemblyman Kenyon objected".

Assembly Bill 42 (Page 237)

Insert under Amendments Offered: Assembly amendment 2 to Assembly Bill 42 offered by Assemblymen Kessler and

JOURNAL OF THE ASSEMBLY

Same bill (Page 367)

(Roll call on indefinite postponement) 4th name, 2nd line of "Noes", "Boeckmbann" should be "Boeckmann".

Same bill (Page 1090)

Roll call on motion to adhere, "Aye" votes, 7th line, 6th name, "Schneebereg" should be "Schneeberg".

Assembly Bill 58 (Page 544)

Paragraph 5: Assemblyman Schowalter moved to committee on Commerce and Manufactures, not Assemblyman W. A. Johnson.

Assembly Bill 71

Roll call on engrossment (question at bottom of page 303); top of page 304, 2nd line, "Bolel" should be "Bolle".

Assembly Bill 77 (Page 385)

Roll call on passage, 5th line from bottom, next to last name, "Schroedeur" should be "Schroeder".

Assembly Bill 115 (Page 1106)

In report by committee on Labor, "adption" should be "adoption".

Assembly Bill 129 (Page 2945)

Roll call commencing on page 2944. First line, 2nd name in "Ayes", "Lyann" should be "Lynn".

Same bill, same roll call, 4th line from bottom of "No" votes, "Radcliff" should be "Radcliffe".

Assembly Bill 132 (Page 1280)

"Granted" should have appeared following a request by member to be recorded as voting "No".

Assembly Bill 147 (Page 546)

Roll call on passage, 2nd line of "Ayes" last name, "Boesk-mann" should be "Boeckmann"

JOURNAL OF THE ASSEMBLY

Assembly Bill 224 (Page 796)

"No" vote on indefinite postponement, 7th line, 4th name, "Sanasarina" should be "Sanasarian".

Assembly Bill 244 (Page 1286)

Insert under Amendments Offered: Assembly amendment 5 to Assembly Bill 244 offered by Assemblymen Sweda, Nikolay, Day and Groshek.

Assembly Bill 254 (Page 757)

Following "Assemblyman Wilcox objected" insert: Assemblyman Sicula asked unanimous consent that assembly amendment 2 be withdrawn and returned to author. Granted.

Assembly Bill 282 (Page 2730)

Fourth name in "Noes" on suspension of rules for special order of business, shown as "Korpella", should be "Korpela".

Assembly Bill 300 (Page 868)

"Noes" vote to lay on table, 2nd name, 3rd line, "Grider" should be "Greider".

Assembly Bill 321 (Page 510)

In Highway Committee report, 6th word "a" should be "an".

Assembly Bill 324 (Page 629)

Roll call on passage, 1st name of the "Ayes", "Alferts" should be "Alberts".

Assembly Bill 347 (Page 2953)

On a reconsideration roll call, 3rd name, 2nd line of "Noes", "Boch" should be "Bock".

Assembly Bill 374 (Page 672)

Roll call on rejection of amendment 3, 2nd name, 3rd line from bottom of "Ayes", "Stenhilber" should be "Steinhilber".

Assembly Bill 395 (Page 2076)

Third entry should read: The question was: Shall assembly substitute amendment 1 be adopted?

JOURNAL OF THE ASSEMBLY

Assembly Bill 418 (Page 1823)

Insert under Amendments Offered: Assembly amendments 9 and 10 to Assembly Bill 418 offered by Assemblyman Groshek.

Assembly Bill 432 (Page 690)

Motion by a member for "indefinite" postponement should be "indefinite" postponement.

Assembly Bill 476 (Page 815)

In the "No" votes of a roll call, the 3rd and 4th lines from the bottom, each contain the name of "Schroeder". One must be stricken to make total come out to 51.

Assembly Bill 570 (Page 2946)

Roll call on withdrawal and reference under the "Noes", shows the 3rd name 4th line, as "Markel"—should be "Merkel".

Assembly Bill 628 (Page 2940)

Roll call on withdrawal and reference, 1st name, 3rd line of "Noes", shown as "Greiger" should be "Greider".

Assembly Bill 637 (Page 2114)

Adoption of assembly amendment 2 by voice vote was expunged at request of Assemblyman Nuttelman on Jan. 13, 1970 (page 3287). Record could not be changed because bond copies had already been printed when the unanimous consent was granted in January 1970, retroactive to October 23, 1969.

Same bill (Page 2129)

8th paragraph delete: Assemblyman Weisensel moved reconsideration of the vote by which assembly amendment 2 was adopted. Entered.

Assembly Bill 641 (Page 1393)

First name in "No" votes by roll call, shown as Adnder-son"—should be "Anderson".

Assembly Bill 644 (Page 2973)

Delete: 1st entry on page.

JOURNAL OF THE ASSEMBLY

Assembly Bill 730 (Page 1309)

In amendment offered (13th item), "Steinnhilber" should be "Steinhilber".

Assembly Bill 734 (Page 2032)

Last line should read: Shall the bill be passed?

Assembly Bill 777 (Page 2574)

"No" vote on adoption of assembly amendment 6 (4th line from bottom, 5th name) is "Pritchard"—should be "Packard".

Assembly Bill 894 (Page 2698)

In roll call on rejection of assembly substitute amendment 2, 3rd name, 4th line of "Ayes", shown as "Klevka"—should be "Kleczka".

Assembly Bill 916 (Page 2154)

After entry "Assemblyman Olson objected" insert: Motion to reconsider vote by which passed offered by Assemblyman Kenyon.

Assembly Bill 1001 (Page 2297)

"No" vote on rejection of assembly amendment 3 to assembly substitute amendment 2 shows 2nd name, 6th line as "Molainro"—should be "Molinaro".

Assembly Bill 1059 (Page 2641)

Roll call vote on indefinite postponement shows 5th "Aye" vote name as "Deuholm"—should be "Dueholm".

Assembly Bill 1137 (Page 2854)

Insert: Opinion of Attorney General received pursuant to Assembly Resolution 52.

Assembly Bill 1168 (Page 3020)

Roll call vote continued from preceding page shows last name, 2nd line of "Noes" as "Markel"—should be "Merkel".

Assembly Resolution 4 (Page 20)

Roll call vote on adoption includes names of "Han Hol-

JOURNAL OF THE ASSEMBLY

Assembly Resolution 24 (Page 276)

Roll call vote on adoption, last name, 3rd line of the "Ayes", "Hber"—should be "Huber".

Assembly Resolution 48 (Page 1668)

Under "Introduction and Reference of Resolutions" insert: By committee on Rules, by request of Assemblyman York.

Assembly Joint Resolution 7 (Page 86)

Last paragraph should read: Assemblyman Kessler asked unanimous consent that the assembly's action on **Assembly Joint Resolution 7** be immediately messaged to the senate. Granted.

Assembly Joint Resolution 18 (Page 56)

(Enrolled No. 49). On page 57, 3rd full line from bottom, "rcessed" should be "recessed"; top of page 58, same joint resolution—"Harold V. Froelich" should be "Harold V. Froehlich".

Senate Measures

Senate Bill 106 (Page 1399)

Roll call vote on revival of an assembly substitute amendment, next to last name in "Aye" column, shown as "Vanrderperren"—should be "Vanderperren".

Senate Bill 113 (Page 2035)

2nd entry should read: Assemblyman Shabaz asked unanimous consent that **Senate Bill 113** be referred to joint committee on Finance.

Senate Bill 175 (Page 2025)

Roll call on rejection of assembly amendment 1, 3rd line of "Ayes" shows "Deuholm"—should be "Dueholm".

Senate Bill 222 (Page 3496)

Roll call, last name, 3rd line from bottom of page, shown as "Paper"—should be "Laper".

JOURNAL OF THE ASSEMBLY

Senate Bill 242 (Page 2189)

Insert: Opinion of Attorney General received pursuant to Assembly Resolution 41.

Senate Bill 253 (Page 1925)

On report from committee on Insurance and Banking delete: "Not Voting 1" and insert: Noes 0.

Senate Bill 308 (Page 1095)

Insert: Withdrawn from committee on State Affairs and referred to committee on Judiciary.

Withdrawn from committee on Judiciary and re-referred to committee on State Affairs.

Senate Bill 357 (Page 2792)

After entry "Ordered to a third reading. Motion carried" insert:

Rules suspended.

Read a third time.

Senate Bill 374 (Page 2353)

Third word, third line, in request to withdraw from "committee" on Conservation, should be "committee".

Senate Bill 417 (Page 3062)

Sixth name, last line, of roll call in the "No" votes, is "Lobby"—should be "Looby".

Senate Bill 518 (Page 2867)

Delete: Passage. Insert: Concurrence.

Senate Bill 544 (Page 1794)

After "Motion Carried"—2nd line from bottom, insert:
Ordered to a third reading.

Senate Bill 565 (Page 2774)

Roll call on non-concurrence, 4th name in 4th line of "Noes", shown as "Kefka"—should be "Kafka"

JOURNAL OF THE ASSEMBLY

Senate Bill 605 (Page 2987)

First name, 7th line, "Aye" roll call votes, shown as "Lobby"—should be "Looby".

Senate Bill 714 (Page 3279)

Last name in roll call vote on this page, shown as "Mr. Stanley"—should be "Mr. Speaker".

Senate Bill 766 (Page 2646)

Second "No" vote name on roll call to suspend the rules, shown as "Bockmann"—should be "Boeckmann".